Environmental Consultants 3012 U.S. Highway 301 North 813-621-0080

Suite 700 FAX 813-623-6757
Tampa, FL 33619

SCS ENGINEERS '

TO Florida Department of Environmental Protection DATE December 17, 1998
Southwest District, Solid Waste Section JOBNO. 0995029.14
3804 Coconut Palm Drive ATTENTION Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
Tampa, Florida 33619 Re: CQA Certification for the Construction of
WE ARE SENDING YOQU The Tire Chip Trenches at the Southeast County
W Attached [ Under separate cover via Landfill, Hillsborough County, Florida
0O Shop drawings O Prints FLORIER ARTMENT-OF
O Copy of Iefter O Change Order ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
The following items: O Plans O Samples ' JAN 1 5 1999
O Specifications a SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA
COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION
1 10/20/98 GLOBEX Engineering & Development, CQA Certification
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as check below:
0  For approval O Approved as submitted O Resubmit Copies for approval
B For your use O Approved as noted 3 Submit Copies distribution
0O  Asrequested 0 Returned for corrections 0O Return Corrected prints
00  For review and comment O
O FORBIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
COPY TO SIGNED: Richard A. Siemering, Senior Project Engineer

. If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. @



GLOBEX

Engineering & Development

20 October 1998
Mr. Jerry Pinder
ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
13330 W. Colonial Drive #140 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Winter Garden, Florida 34787
e, Ton JAN 151999
Subject: CQA Certification Letter for Construction SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
- of Tire Chip Trenches at Southeast Landfill TAMPA

Dear Mr. Pinder,

Globex Engineering & Development, Inc. (Globex) is pleased to submit this
construction quality assurance (CQA) certification document for the construction of tire
chip trenches at the Southeast Landfill located in Hillsboro County, Florida. '

Globex began the CQA monitoring of the construction of trenches on 27 August
1998. The work was completed on 18 September 1998. Mr. Gerald Earnest was the
CQA Manager at the Southeast Landfill. As part of Globex CQA monitoring services, 1
had daily communications with the CQA Manager to become informed of the field
activities. I also inspected construction activities on 10 and 11 September 1998. The
CQA monitoring services were carried out in accordance with the CQA plan previously
approved by the owner. The tire chip trenches were constructed in accordance with the
project specifications and technical determinations by SCS Engineers (the designer)
during the construction period.

Globex prepared daily reports documenting construction progress, construction
procedures, and matters related to the construction of the tire chip trenches. Following
completion of the project, the beginning and end points of each trench were surveyed by

~ a registered land surveyor. The survey information has previously been provided to
ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. (ERC) by the surveyor. '

Attached to this certification letter, Globex has included the daily reports
prepared by the CQA Manger, geotextile certified properties by the manufacturer, tire
chip trench logs prepared by the CQA Manager, submittal transmittal forms and
enclosures submitted by ERC, and meeting minutes and field orders by SCS Engineers.
Globex also prepared photo documentation of the construction activities. —This
information is not included in the attachment; however, Globex will provide the photo
documentation at your request.

1055/F980158

7499 West Atlantic Avenue, Suite 208 Delray Beach, Florida, USA 33446
TET .- (561 A38-RBNN FAX: (561) A37-7663 FEmail: elobex@eate.net



Mr. Jerry Pinder
20 October 1998
Page 2

Please contact me at (561) 638-8800 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ali Khatami, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal

Attachment

1055/F980158



DEP Foa £ _62-701.9002)

Form Tite Cenification of Construction Completion

Effoctive Date _Mev 19, 1994

Florida Department of Environmental Protection | per asicsn ra

WECEACMOMCRENEINNF  Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassce, FL 32399-2400 | ' (Filkd by DEP)

Certification of Construction Compl_etion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility
County:_HILLSBOROUGH

DEP Construction Permit No: 35435-001-SC
Name of Project:_SOUTHEAST COUNTY LANDFILL

Name of Owner;_ HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Name of Engineer; DESIGN: SCS ENGINEERS: CERTIFICATION: GLOBEX ENGINEERING

Type of Project:_ LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION AND

IMPROVEMENTS, TIRE CHIP TRENCHES

Cost: Estimate $_123,000 Actual $
Site Design: Quantity: ton/day Site Acreage:_35 Acres

Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:
MODIFICATION NUMBER 35435-002

Address and Telephone No. of Site:_C,R. 672, 8 MILES EAST OF S.R. 301
BALM, FLORIDA

Name(s) of Site Supervisor:_ MATT MATHEWS, JOHN WONG

Date Site inspection is requested:

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed.in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No.:_ 35435-001-SC Dated: AUGUST 14, 1998
Date: OCTOBER 20, 1998 o)A ,ZA;/.;_,_T_ _
Signature of Professional Engineer
\DA DEPARTMENT OF
Ebf\h%gNMENTAL PROTECTION
Page 1 of 1
JAN 151983 ge ol
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT o S R A

TAMPA

EXHIBIT I
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Daily Report Log Page 7 of 3

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number:

Date; £ 27-PF - J7Hafspo9y
CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: 72 0 s
Weather conditions: 7+«

Left siteat: ..,
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Daily Report Log Page < of .2

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number:

Date: S~ 7- 97 :
CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at:
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GLOBEX

Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page 5 of 3

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number:

Date: &2 7- 5F

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at:
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page / of /

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: '

Date: J/ 2,/ 5& - MenOrs

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: ¥ 20 re
Weather conditions: >, ...
Left site at: oo
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page / of /

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: o, ss

Date: 9// /;’f 7ecaFsony

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: 730 2re
Weather conditions: czear wan ~5 7

Leftsiteat: 4 - 3,
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GLOBEX

Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log ' Page / of /

Site:: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: o 5 s

Date: Z/2/58 Firesdryr LD
CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Eamest (Jerry)

Amived onsite at: &0 stw
Weather conditions; < &<
Left siteat: _z:0v P
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page / of /

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: . 0 575~

Date: &/'3/58 7HwesD» S

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: &< gV ase~
Weather conditions; 2/ a5

Left site at: &
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page / of /

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: ,»5s '

Date: 9/ /97 F~oro5<

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Armrived on site at: £ 0V ..
Weather conditions: £ .75 7
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page / of /

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: /255 '

Date: 5/4/78 - Zwesor,

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at. 9D @se—
Weather conditions: L a#ne , #~5

Left site at: 57t 20 e
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GLOBEX

Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log | Page /' of /

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: /05s

Date: 9/7/7.? - LONES DA
CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived onsite at: §» ©0  ars—
Weather conditions: o, &p.e

Left siteat: &3
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GLOBEX

Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page | of 4

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number. /255

Date: 1/12/9%5

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Eamest (Jerry) , A/ Ahatam 1

Arrived onsiteat: 9:/0 a.w -
Weather conditions: C..\auc[t\
Leftsiteat: g:00 pom:
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page Z of 4

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number: /o535 '

Date: 7/10/75

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry) , 4/, ‘/{/,d,ém ;

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at:
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page 3 of #

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: ,»s5 5

Date: 10/ 75
CQA Personnél: Gerald K. Earnest (erty) , 7/} A o foms

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at;
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page 9/ of 6‘

Site: Soufheast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number: /o755 |

Date: 9 /70/95

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (erry) , 4/’ Kbatam

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at:
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Engineering & Development

Daily Report Log Page | of 3

Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number: 1 5§

Date: a/u/18

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry) , A/ /4 b atarn '

Arrived onsite at:  7:eo am
Weather conditions: </l ud v

Eec began werk with placing sorl over te bire cliip s «/ He nortlern
end ’b Trench 18. ELc was jnformad % severa large niasseq
tfp elag wn the trench that were & be removed prive % A,
backfilling of the frencl, -

Matt indicated fhat the tiwa chips at thonortlern end of 7repch 15
were left open overnight omd that awld be unaceep fable, ERc

indicated that 4«.9,»;4‘/{] B agreemen f between Hiz parties
nvolved w He ,ora/«j, fle cpen trenck s considered a,‘ﬂj Sarface
beny exposed A the Frenck on areas rhat weoild e cpvere
wi'th tire =fips at a faber date: Tliis maller 7 4o clarefied.

ErRc removed tie clay masses Lrom the area af Ha norflern end +4
Trench 48 before backPilling e arca.

G/aéex l'nf/w{c/ the ffm/'"l'“_j Arre 644'/95 pz'/e near e can.r/rax./,,{,

area « Jla sma.%/:/'fc was confamrnaled wan'th 50,10 G/oée.v

reﬁw{&/ that the tire A LS Com 'ny 5B Hha =2 ns fraction areq

be /a/'/e,/ a-{ja,c.anf Z 7o cow /am/'hqfe‘/,&//e wud not over /7

ELC o c:urren//7 /aaw/z'nd Zere CZI/'os 2 The consFrocton ared

&erLrc éeaan a/ewqaler;'nJ Flo area al fle seulrd end ré _7719)14‘ /L.

Jawr,//'nd Z observations -v/um‘nj excavaltiown of fhe arca o
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number: (o5 s '

Date: 5 /n/a¢g

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Eamest (Jerry) , 7/, £ [ , Aani/

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at:

1o g_elo/. /99, rlhe c,/47 surfoce <reps aa elevation foward FHe

59;1/“ ehfl 05 77(#6/ /il 7ZCL eXcaya /Iw L'LaJ be—en Aaczé ft//ea/
u)l'HA Sellara.,Q Fe_;.z{‘ 06 Sun befor-e c/at—e lé /'A_;. de o D J‘ga)/

1198,

ELc caM/o/e/c/ P&c_-em—t-ﬁ/ ’ﬁ Arre 61/'/95 i Trench ISt Oy s am.
£ec began backCilling Hee trench shortly «fler combetion of #)
Lrre chips placement . Thiu lenglh 24 Trendd, 4B was measured
at 193 &, A 2xy olabe wos pstllod o He soulh end

dé Trench 12,
MY‘C/M"" < rew oé s /:"//ef arri've A om 5/‘/6 a/ 4/6//0)0'””47@/7

120 am,

ERC o preparinyg 7 &dlh Trench 10 .
Erc /aedu‘ns t’XC'an}//'hj Zio westend o/ Trapeh 10 a)f #4035 am- 7
7;ch Voo a/'/'// /e /&ca/ez/ Af/a/een /a]a

Grean e c/a7 sarface.

gr‘a;ﬂcg /renabr
W repar crew C_OMPIQ,‘eJ 'f'[w. /b/)of f€/>a/‘r a}or/é a)l a/’/’fa«rmaf’e/y

2o pm. The pump wao /w/ar/e/ V% céez.( foo refpadr ator K for

any /50“4—5» No /36746-14/6:{ &éserre//. ELc ,, curren f{y
6Xcava//'0J so/ from arcund Tl Y2 o o //‘anj/bd///lfd oo
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number: 1055 '

Date: 4/ufa5

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Barnest (Jerry) , 7/ A hoyFans /'

Arrived on site at:
Weather conditions:
Left site at:

sorl /o s acti've eirea-

Tle repreccu Ya /_:'Vef bf Jle @u,'ff' Ma/ Lém/e Mana;em.(_u?/ observed

san'l EJLCAVa/u;-u aMJ f‘eu—aua.,@ -Cram ﬂu, ,PI:/>e f()bd/'r Ares . 7Z-l‘-c2

track lpads of 5o/l wao removed Prom fbe Ares odjacent %

Fle repasr /a;a Frou . 7l excava /4-/ sorl wao /1‘407.70//94 %

the [an, z/ip/'// 4(.‘/74'V¢ area .

P/Aazm_w/ .«-A Yrre Cl/'/p.r MM/MM/O/J&/ Z /e M/é//)o/'n/ ,./{

77enéA /0 4'1.5'—”&'/5/”- /e aze,«fen/eé 77:/7&//0-“74»4

connceted o He 52/4;/42 French. Tle &57/% %/Aa Ffrencld

cmw//e/e/ fp'a/ag wWeo measared =7 23;//5(-

ELC covered 77en&/ tOc The end o/ £r've c/l',os Woto carere/

it ex:-_eSSﬁw/ex// fe & con Lrn we work He fé//aw/‘uj

u/ﬂ/é ‘{“j .

ERC /’er.fpnn(/@ wi'll be on 51'/5_ lmerrow 7% ceon /1‘»01,&#“5454)[)/'%'@

ﬂﬁ —/rena[.cs

Globex and Erc Jepar/c,/ Lrom He sife about &00 pm -
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County

Project Number. /255 '

Date: ¥-/5- 98 Sderstemty Zoroxs o4,
CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: 7t 30 @
Weather conditions: — Z.oan 2aen erg @ YA
Left site at: 57 o
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SozaT — s hed ¥ — FrSfwr fEE = S&0
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: o055 '

Date: &-/%-9°&

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: 750 oe
Weather conditions: 2, Z-wx
Left siteat: =720

LAC  ptlery fmek B pisrbeny o izl = SO

LD il Bt aiZe P OO — 2llimm -—mrreiiiiy -
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. # v
¥ Foeota, TS PUP = At L75 e AP " LB 7“0,
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: 055 -

Date: -4 -SF Ziresore

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on gite at: 3 J Pree
Weather conditions:. £z« ccers —
Leftsiteat: ,./5

LHC  F2emipins sialee gt &7 Zzesel ¥ 7 -
Rpgeeor 00! Ko~ grici feerodees _cervorioe — Tl
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number; /os's

Date: 5-,0- € T

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on gite at: 7+ 59 @wr '
Weather conditions: ' snave - P2t Chmuvce of R#ed

LU _BEGar!  SHCadr Al Seswed /5 — = o

Dicsic L F S Areress T35
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Site: Southeast Landfill, Hillsbrough County
Project Number: /o055 .

Date; 7- /o~ FE FAecolary

CQA Personnel: Gerald K. Earnest (Jerry)

Arrived on site at: [T o0 aver

Weather conditions: Sz .2 < Coretsy

Left site at: é.’_sd‘/cw-’
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98 8:04AM FROM ERC GENERAL CONTRACT 4878552128
21-1996 16302 E.S.P. Inc. 7o 564 1818 P.dls02
50886 P.G2DR
RG-En 29T 15:aT RN CR dBLdas0s

Spic V(2%

':'F:;urwam oiis
H.wmw moR ‘Hale nety

ﬁlterwouve

@ineft-to bioipgleal deg,radetron _anof natunlly gncommé
confmms 10 the

F.lterweave 401 TechnicallData (o -{O“!

thoa R

Grab Tanaile Strengtn ASTM £ 4332 &M hed 1.4% (328] | €.88 (200
Gret Tengily Elongwtion | AGTM D 4532 % % | 15§
Mullen Burst Strength _ | ASTM D 786 kPa (pan 2756 {400) ;
Puncture Swength ASTM D 4833. . KN {ibg] C.57 118
Tragezaid Tear Strength | ASTM D 45633 kN {Ibs) 0.40 (80) | 0.22 (50!
Appsrent Opaning Si2a | ASTM D 4751 | U.S. Std, Sisyve %0 10,82 rmm)
Percent Open Area COE-02215-86 % 0
Permittivity ASTM D 4491 sec! 214
Permeability ASTM D 4491 | crmisse | 0.142

, brim2 |
Flow Rate ASTM D 6491 ot 5607 (145)
UV Resigtance after % strengih
500 houra _ ASTM D 4855 retained ] B0

Fllterweave 401 Packagmg

- - BTYLENUMBER:™ T LFWAIN 12300 PRGN
TN mmans:ous METERS (FEET) 3.7 x 91.5 (12 x 300)
SQUARE METERS (SQUARE YARDS) PER ROLL : 334 (400)
ESTIMATED ROLL WEIGHT - KG (LES) 72 (158)
gy %

MO - Maching Juncticn o1 d,‘wmy‘gf- 1aqinelrc &

0 « Crogs-maahing Dimcvon

TOTRL P.2

TOTAL P. 22

L
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SEP-21~1998 16:01 E.5.P. Inc. 77 Se4 1618 P.@1
B3/27/1398 23:43 L70E7762144 TC ZUVOOR PAGE 02

VA
, & August 27, 1998

TC Bayeor Re: TC Baycor 61709 TW4D!
Quansiy: 11,480 yde~
- Order #: 56442

T & M Cenverting
192 Loe st.
Comells, Ga. 3053)
Att; Brandy

Dear Sir-

- This is w certify that TC Baysor 61709/F W40 it a woven ftbric of polypropyiens filemenws. These rilaments consist
of at rast §5% propylone and contain smbilizers and inkibizor 10 make the macevial resistant to nixaviolst
ardd heat deterioration. Below wie the minimum valuea TC Baycor 61709/FW4AD] will meet or exceed.

— i TC Baycor 61 709/FW4] s
_p;;;w Vel Test Methad ‘Minimiam Average
Guab Tenaily Streagth . fbs ASTM D432 WFQL 325
S Ta ASTM DSR2 w‘u =
Grab Kong®isr @ % . 26
Untimare Strangsh }_?i% 1S~
Willeg Borst Dwecsth T ASTMTNT8C 400
Punctary Strengih b% ASTM D4133 15
[ Trapeocid Tour Streagth b5 ASTM DA%y Warp — 90
ACS — US Siove No. ASTM Ba751 a0 e
{ Watar Fiow Nats : o ASTM Deavi 185
Pesoitivity 500 | ASTM D43¥1 2.140
Permeantity co/seo ASTM Déag] 0.142
UV Resletance Retxined | ABIM D4483 _
Wide W wnsile via ASIM D459 | Warp 53
Stealn . : Rl P
'Wide Width Tenisic @ 5% Wefin | ASTMD&Y35 | Warp 30
Strwin ' Fill 50
Wids Width Telsle @ 10% Towin "ASTMDAS9S | W: &0
Steain ‘ %0
Wide Widih Tenisk @ los/tn ASTM Das9s Watp
Ultisans Strein : Fill
Jesty
Contro] Managsr

Swiorn and subscribed to before me thie Thursday, Augast 27, 1998, N
v An__ Wimetmen ooney rea v g0m0

R e

0 Sarear
AO Baw 1375/ (248 C16 Coomatdn¢ Acard / Carwole. Caavgin 36511 / 308 778 ST / Fru 204 THE RSE
A robsdiory of Lot Tom Crte (KA
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Southeast Landfill, Tire Chip Trench Log
| | AP0
DATE TRENCH # | ROLL # SPLICE @ FT | LENGTH OF TRENCH
&-272-5 /77 20 ps2PP-0 3 70’
-3/ 78 2 Lo/ Ps2 p2-0F Feo’
F3r-78 | Z 2/0 PSIF2 - 02 /55’
g./-98| & o2/ P52 FI-02 JLo’
G-y98| 5 - |zozsoss-or /727
g-7-58 1 3 -7/0 PSRPP 0/ /5¢”’
7./-58| 3 o0 PSP 2357
7/ FL & o |e2sopPso2 7L’
/-8 | & 2/6 P52 2/57
G-2-58 / /s £5 2 FLo !
798V S/ |e2s0852 sz’
g-pLo8| /2 /s P52 YA
P-2-SPl R 2/0 P52 <0 !
S 0| 7 Vasopsz 3P5
F 0-581 /8 DS PE2 w20
98| /8 loprs2 75
G- 58 / % F/0PS T 20
2~ 7 7f) o 2/8 P52 378
e AN 4 2/0 P52 AF0
209 7 2/0 P52 FTo’
g o-98 & /9 P52 FGo’
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Southeast Landfill, Tire Chip Trench Log

E Ll
SPLICE @ FT | LENGTH OF TRENCH

DATE TRENCH # | ROLL #

Z -8 * 708’
D-/6-58 | “ /¥ 3¢5/
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06729783 U8:57 FAX 813 834 9209 WASTE MANAGEMENT IRV

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE
SUBMITTAL TRANSMITTAL FORM

Submittal No. /B :
Submittal Desc. 4#¢S fag J/M/éqﬁr-\

Contract No.: C-206-89

Contractor Name: Waste NManagement, Inc. of Florida

Description of Activity: Hoth d Skl bPle (ovzz2o , Lo¥A)
: /

Dcsl;ma‘a,‘/ HTS e an-sife 4 ERC i /- /'72”}»/ ﬁﬂaﬂ/&”

Subcontractor or Supplier Name: ERC
Description of Material or Product: M-
Specification Reference  #4S Fls

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL CERTFICATION

The attached submittal conforms to all requirements of the Contract Documents.
Ay 27/%9
Au?ﬁized Contractor;e/presentative Date

The attached submittal does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents,
and as such represents a substitution. The attached submittal includes the supporting
documentation and the additional information required for acceptance of substitutions

Authorized Contractor Representative Date
COUNTY and/or ENGINEER ACCEPTANCE OF SUBMITTAL

X0 No Exceptions Taken
Make Corrections Noted
Amend — Resubmit
Rejected — Resubmit

{Initial One}

Remarks:

e . et s S ¢ 23 — 98

County or Engineer Representative Organization Date




OWNER:

CONTRACTORS REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

no T-1

Hillsborough County

ENGINEER:

SCS Engineers

CONTRACTOR:
FIELD:

Waste Managment Inc. of Florida

OTHER:

No. Copies 1
No. Copies 1
No. Copies 1
No. Copies
No. Copies

‘m

PROJECT DATA

7LIRE CHIPS ¢ LCRG

NAME:
LOCATION:
OWNER:
OTHER:

Permanent Pump Station B
Southeast County Landfill
Hillsborough County

CONTRACT DATA

NUMBER:
DATE: - 2q—gy
DRAWING NO.:

SPEC. SECTION: © n2320-/ ¢y

“

CONTRACTOR'S QUESTION:

Prior T

ERrc T FROVEpING  THE  RY WA NITreE EX IV
OF THE TIpg CHEPS TRENCHES.
A/Q%& .
s S5
BY: /,7 Z - &~ DATE: S—2A4—9p
ENGINEERS REPLY:
N> — \/\" ol Nb;l-_ Te @Ecplr\.{ UN T —
e W Anow P NOP 2ol =D Yoy ey ,élf/’ﬂd/aﬁ
BY: // W DATE: 8 - ZS - 9(3




HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE
SUBMITTAL TRANSMITTAL FORM

Submittal No. T - 2
Submittal Desc. AR

Contract No.: C-206-89

Contractor Name: Waste Management. Inc. of Florida

Descriptton-of Activity: IR e AL TEEAKES — -
E e o + 4 v b =y

Subcontractor or Supplier Name: - e / G‘L,OE\E_X

Description of Material or Product: C QA ! €7 and

Specification Reference

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL CERTFICATION

The attached submittal]/onforms to all requirements of the Contract Documents.
ij AN X298

1°d

Authorized Boptractor Represemtative Date

The attaclfed submittal does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents,
‘and as such represents a substitution. The attached submittal includes the supporting
documentation and the additional information required for acceptance of substitutions

Authorized Contractor Representative Date

COUNTY and/or ENGINEER ACCEPTANCE OF SUBMITTAL

No Exceptions Taken

> Make Corrections Noted

Amend - Resubmit’

Rejected - Resubmit

{Initial One)
Remarks:
) ~ 2 .
//V D D ;57/?_ (.:/9_?
7 7

County or Engineer Representative Organization Date
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Prepared for

ERC General Contracting Services, Inc.
13330 W. Colonial Dr., Suite 140
Winter Garden, Florida 33071

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY

'ASSURANCE PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF TIRE CHIPS TRENCHES

SOUTHEAST LANDFILL

TAMPA, FLORIDA

Prepared by

GLOBEX
Engineering & Development

7499 W. Atlantic Ave., Suite 208
Delray13each, Florida 33446
Globex Project Number 1055

. August 1998

.02



561

AUG-21-98 ©7:08 AM GLOBEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. TRENCHING
L1 Overview
1.2 Trenching and Backfilling Monitoring Procedures

1.3

Surveying

2 GFOTEXTILE

21
22
23
24
25
26

1054/F980134

Design

Manufacturing

I aheling

Shipment and Storage
Installution Monitoning

Repairs

637 T663

Globex Enginooring & Development

08/21/98

.03



s61 637 T663

AUG—-21-98 ©7:88 AaM GLOBEX

Globex Enginoering & Development
1. TRENCHING
1.1 Overview

This section describes the monitoring procedures that the CQA Consultant will
follow during the excavation and backfilling of the trenches. The trench will be excavated

in the sand layer overlying the phosphatic clay.

1.2 Excavation and Backfilling Monitoring Procedures

The CQA Consultant will monitor and document the construction of trenches. In
general, momtonng the construction of the trenches includes the following activitics:

o The CQA Consultant will cnsurc that the area in the vicinity of trench 1s

dewatered pnior to the excavation of the trench.

e The CQA Consultant will monitor the stability of slopes in the trench. The CQA
Consultant will discuss any indications of instability in the trench slope with the
Projcct Manager. In the event the proposed trench cross scction should be
revised to ensure stability of the trench slopes, the CQA Consultant will
coordinate with the Projcct Manager to obtain the revised plans.

o Y4

e The CQA Consultant will ensurc that the bottom of the Jrench remains above the

phosphatic clay surface within the specified distance/presented in the project

specifications

o The CQA Consultant will monitor placement of geotextile in the trench. The
two cnds of the geotextile that wrap over the tire chips must remain accessiblc

during placement of tire chips.

e The CQA Consultant will monitor ovcrlapping of the péotextile. Any openings
in the geotextilc overlap will be corrected prior to backfilling the wrench.

« Ifthe Contractor selects 10 sew the overlap, the CQA Consultant will monitor the

1055/F980134 1 08/21/98

.04
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sewing operation to ensure no openings are remained in the overlap.

The CQA Consultant will ensure that tire chips are not placed in trenches with
standing water.

The CQA Consultant will monitor transfer of tire chips from the stockpile to the
trench to ensure that tire chips are not mixed with soil.

The CQA Consultant will monitor the thickness of tire chips in the trench. 'The
tire chups must be placed in & continuous row with no void in the row.

The CQA Consultant will ensure that phosphatic clay excavated from the trench
bottom is not mixed with the trench backfill matcrial.

The CQA Consultant will monitor backfilling of the trench. The backfill
matenal will be placed such that the geotextile overlap will remain intact.

The CQA Consultant will monitor the connecting of the tire chips/geotextile to
the leachatc collection and recovery system (LCRS). Any openings in geotextile
near the conncction area may result in the migration of the backfill matcrial into

the tire chips and the LCRS.

The CQA Consultant will coordinate with the health and safety officer
responsible for the project to ensurc safety of the personnel laying geotextile in
the trench.

u in

The CQA Consultant will coordinate with the Project Manager and the surveyor to

determine the bottom elevation of the trench.  This information will be reported in the

record drawings of the trenches.

1055/F980134

S

2 0821/98
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2. GEOTEXTILE
2.1 Design

A copy of the geotextile drawings and specifications prepared by the Engincer will
be given to the CQA Consultant. The CQA‘ Consultant will review the information prior to
commencement of the CQA services and venify that they are conceptually consistent with
the state of practice, and are clear and complete.

22 Mganufacturing

The Manufacturer will provide the CQA Consultant with a list of guarantced
"minimum averuge roll valuc" properties (defined as thc mcan less two standard
deviations), for the type of geotextile to be delivered. The Manufacturer will also provide
the CQA Consultant with a written quality control certification signed by a responsible
purty employed by the Manufacturer that the materials actually delivered have property-
"minimum average roll valucs” which meet or exceed all property values guarantced for

that type of geotextile.
The quality control certificates will includc:

o roll identification numbers;
« sampling procedurcs; and
e results of quality control testing,

The Manufacturer will provide, as 8 minimum, test results for the following:

e MAss per unit area,
o gmabh strength;
e tear strength,
o burst strength,;
o pungture strength;
¢ thickness; and ,
o -apparctOPRMINZSIZE PE ST W00 Ao
Quality control tests must be performed in accordance with the test methods

1055/F980134 3 OR/21/9R
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specified in the project specifications for every 100,000 fi! (9278 m®) of geotextile
produced for the project. TWMMM@MWMMW‘&_
nonwovennecdle-punched geotextiles-are-eontinuousty-inspected-and-found-to-be-needle- >

The CQA Consultant will examinc &l Manufacturer certifications to ensure that the
property values listed on the certifications meet or exceed those specified in the project
specifications and the measurements of properties by the Manufacturer are properly
documented, test methods acceptablc and the certificates have been provided at the
specificd frequency properly identifying the rolls related to testing. Any dcviations will be

reported 10 the Project Manager.
23 Labeling

The Manufacturer will identify all rolls of geotextile with the following:

« manufacturer's name,
« product identification;
jot numbser;

e roll number; and

« tall dimensions.

Additionally, if any special handling of the geotextile is required, it will be so
marked on the top surface of the geotextile, e.g., “This Side Up”™.

The CQA Consultant will examine rolls upon dclivery and any deviation from the
above requirements will be reported to the Project Manager.

24 Shipping and Storage

i

During shipment and storage, the geotextilc will be protected from ultraviolet light
exposure, precipitation or other inundation, mud, dirt, dust, puncturc, cutting or any other
damaging or deleterious conditions. To that effect, geotextile rolls will be shipped and

1055/F980134 4 08/21/98
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stored in relatively opaque and watertight wrappings.

Geotextiles will not be exposed to precipitation pnor to being installed. Protective
wrappings will be removed less than one hour prior to unrolling the geotextile. After the
wrapping has been removed, a geotextile will not be exposed to sunlight for more than 30
days, unless othcrwisc specified and guaraniced by the Manufacturer.

The CQA Consultant will observe rolls upon dclivery at the site and any deviation
from the abovc requirements will be reported to the Project Manager. Any damaged rolls
will be rejected and replaced at no cost to the Owncr.

2.5 Handling and Placcment
The CQA Consultant monitoring of the geotextile instatled in trenches include:

o the geotextile will not be placed in trench that is excessively wet or has standing
walcr,

o the geotextile wrap will be overlapped over the tire chip pile with the minimum
overlap specified in project specifications;

the overlap will be monitored for continuous sewn line if the contractor sclects to
sew the overlap;,

o the overlap will be monitored for any openings in the overlap if the contractor
selects to overlap without sewing;

o the seams joining geotextile panels will be monitored in accordance with the
manufacturer’s recommendations; and

o the placement of sand over the geotextile to ensurethat thc overlap rcmains
intact. '

1055/F980134 N 08/21/98
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2.6 Seams and Overlaps

The CQA Consultant will inform the Contractor of any damagc to thc geotextile
panels. Any repair will be discussed with the CQA Consultant prior to repair. Repairs wall
be compteted before the geotextile is placed in the trench.

The CQA Consultant will document repairs on the field log.  Any repair of the
geotextile in the trench following installution of the geotextile will be monitored by the

CQA Consultant.

1055/F980134 6 08/21/98
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Submittal No. [ —.>
Submittal Desc. gy gacrrr ¥ Sarpre Poean

Contract No.: C-206-89
Contractor Name: Waste Management. Inc. of Florida o

Descripgion-of Activity: yeacriy 4 . SAFery f&iq/\//,
Tereaia JERp LPrapen Pd TulE HLO LRow

Ty Sarss  Pedl G
N BAL, TS TRT Sy -

N ERC EC ey

Subcontractor or Supplier Name: R,
Description of Material or Product: Jlei o Pran

Specification Reference 2220 J.ov A, ). 2 7
7 7

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL CERTFICATION

The attached subfnittal conforms to all requirements of the Contract Documents.
e

/ﬂ/W 447//% 3"272”%9

Aythovtiz éontractor Representative Date

hed submittal does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents,
and ds such represents a substitution. The attached submittal includes the supporting
documentation and the additional information required for acceptance of substitutions

Authorized Contractor Representative Date

COUNTY and/or ENGINEER ACCEPTANCE OF SUBMITTAL

X0 No Exceptions Taken

Make Corrections Noted

Amend — Resubmit )

Rejected - Resubmit

{initial One)

Remarks: N pa-eac ra STRATCS  “THE Su L Ik DG oJ

5

6 \-If loo"‘?c f{‘ ﬂ*& T . ‘1. e T TR

[{ SCA;Q i ele > g' '(‘:‘c_";—‘ = C? ’?.:

County or Engineer Representative Organization Date



HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE
SUBMITTAL TRANSMITTAL FORM

Submittal No. - T" 4‘
Submittal Desc. _R&y & X cavaTzon/ FA7

Contract No.: C-206-89
Contractor Name: Waste Management. Inc. of Florida -
. . .. ‘ v P —~ . /7 - fen —
Descripsion-of Activity: Ex cavarEdns Prad. - 1 Fkw “ e A CNE S
=Y T ’s - * s d
Subcontractor or Supplier Name: /2 ¢
Description of Material or Product: ez,

Specification Reference O 2 R0 - / oy [,

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL CERTFICATION

The attached supmittal conforms to all requirements of the Contract Documents.

of / )/
In £ | § - 2o~ 7
A 4 Contractor Representative Date

al does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents,
The attached submittal includes the supporting
ubstitutions

The agtached submitt
and as such represents a substitution.
documentation and the additional information required for acceptance of s

Authorized Contractor Representative Date
COUNTY and/or ENGINEER ACCEPTANCE OF SUBMITTAL
No Excepiions Taken
X Make Corrections Noted
Amend ~ Resubmit 3
Rejected - Resubmit
{Initial One) -
Remarks:
K St » o
¢ i _ e S @/’LQ%--

County or Engineer Representative Organization Date
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TIRE CHIP TRENCHING

ENCAVATION PLAN

SECTION 02220-1.04 B.

AUGUST. 1998
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From: Jery L. Pinder To: print Page 2 of 3

Date: 8/24/98 Time: 08:23:34

OVERVIEW

The purpose of this plan is to define the scope of work to be pcrtormcd and analyze each component
for strategy. contingeney, and forethought. The nature of this plan ts subject to changes depending on
the nature of the excavated sands. Going though this mental exercise of this excavation plan 1s an
attempt to produce scenarios which could help formulate answers and potential solutions during

problem solving.

SAND EXCAVATION

1. EQUIPMENT PROPOSED:

A 490 ID track hoe with a 24" wide trench bucket will be utilized to remove the sands located in
the area of the tire renches. The operating weight is 27,000 1bs or 3.9 psi and the bucket reach is 27
feet. An L-70 2.5 cubic yard loader will be used for back-filling and also for tire chip placement. , 4" i
o o
2. OSHA SLOPE STABILIZATION, STOCKPILING ek K
EomMdS b Loaaiosd of (o rT A5 foTv Guen of TRINGHE T o A (#¢
Prod 0 S  Coms MuT SLeCs e TREANC (A .

The draimnage sands Wil be removed to the or ganic laver at the surface of the clayl Se-clar—wall-be
AV tivitics. The slopes in this area will extend 2:1 to existing ground.
The material removed will be temporarily stockpiled near the trench excavation following OSHA
mandates for excavated materials which state that a 1.5:1 slope must be maintained at all times and
that stockpiles must be placed away: trom the edge of the trench excavation to insure that this slope is
maintained. Benching will be performed to stabilize these slopes. Shoring will not be used ner a

trench box.

3. DEWATERING

Dewatering will continue throughout the project tfrom the area of the vault using a 40,000 GPH
pump discharging into the stormivater svstem in wet well =4 or directly into the stonn water piping. In
the event that local dewatering becomes necessary, a small pump will remove the water and discharge
100 feet away from the excavation. Tire chips will not be place in standing water.

4. STORMWATER

Stormwater runoff will be controlled awav {rom the excavation with small sand berims throughout
the project. Trenches will not be lefl open overnight. ~

5. BACKFILLING

Backtfilling will be accomplished using the loader placing the sand in loose lifts. Backfilling will be
continuous after the tire chips are place and the geotextile 1s overfapped.

6. SCHEDULE:



From: Jerry L. Pinder To: print Date: 8/24/98 Time: 08:24:34 Page 3 of 3

¢ during the week of August 24, 1998 and continue for 35 work

The tire chip trenching will commenc

days.
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Submital No.. F —5
Submittal Desc. (F EQTExTELE (2881 PTG S MAn vec

Contract No.: C-206-89

Contractor Name: Waste Management, inc. of Florida -
Descripgtorrof Activity: . P D @24
L - LY A- .

= TY

Subcontracter or Supplier Name: 'f/VS;/W,q;‘I

Description of Material or Product: L ED T 8T Tl Lo T2t inCAVE yor
Specification Reference RGP L PR %) ]
- -~ 7 T

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL CERTFICATION

The attached su::y‘ttai onforms to all requlrements of the Contract Documents.
£

£ 726 /22

oatractor Representative /7. 7/ Date

The atthch d_su"omittal does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents.
and as such represents a substitution. The attachad submittal includes the supporting
‘documentation and the additional information required for acceptance of substitutions

-~

Authorized Contractof Representative . Date

COUNTY andfor SNGINEER ACCEPTANCE OF SUBMITTAL

1(_} No Excep'tions Taken
L]

Make Corrections Noted
Amend — Resubmit 1
Rejected — Resubmit .
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Remarks:
-
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EN GINEERED SYNTHETIC PRODUCTS, INC.
' ‘Bepreseating _
TNS Advanced Technologies & SKAPS Industries
405 Hood Road
Lilburn, GA 306047
T70/564-1857 Phone
770/564-1818 Fux

August 26, 1998

WMr. Jerry Pender :

ERC General Contractors, Inc.

Fax: 813/634-5203

Dear Jerty: _

This Jetter i¢ in regard to the Southeest Landfill profect located in Litoia, Fl..

Installation of the FW4C1 with & 3 foot overiep is acocptable. Also, the minimu scceptable
overlap on all end scams should be 3'. '

1f you have agy further questions, pleese feol free to call.
Sincerely,
7 R -—
fh%bcaia
Kathy L
Engineered Synthetic Products, Ino.
KAL/me

TOTARL P.OY

08/26/98 15:05 TX/RX NO.7656 p.001 2

B ccALLTLPETE ER I LT L8YaHLNOS Wd LZ:EQ B6-9Z—-2NY

._.;_,__———_.____-.____.—_._..__,-___.-_,......_.—-_._..__._.__-_____ e ——



LU. Ll FAL OLOoDZILID( 5CS ENG
o a8 K SNGINEERS

-+ SELF

QUG-26-159€ 12:51 €.5.P. [, . 7@ S64 1518 P.@203

TNS MILLS, INC.

GCoreextiia Uhvisle

lNSTALLATlON PROCEDURE
GEQTEXTILE FABRICS

1 GECTEXTILE UNI OADING & STORAGE:

A The geotextile shall be labeled, stored and handied in Accordance with ASTM
D-4873 “Quide for Identification, Storege, and Handling of Geotextites.

B. Geotextile rolls are to be unloaded under supervision of thc.gcotcxﬁlé instller
using straps or other devices that will preven: damage to the geotextile material.

C. The geotextile shall be kepf dry and wrapped in a waterproof wapping $0 that
1t is provected from UV light and the elements during shipping and stofage. Tormn
wrapping shel! be repaired within 48 hours, using &n approved protective covering.

D. Rolls should be storcd on supports that will not damage the material. The material
must be cicvated at jeast 2" above the subgrade.

E. 1f any material damage ig noted during untoeding, 8 notation ade as to the roll
pumber, location of damage, and type of damage.

1L MATERIAL DEPLOYMENT:

A. No geotextile is to be deployed until the project Inspector has inspected and
approved installation of the geonet.

B. Material will nat be dcployéd when molsture, high winds, or other adverse
weather conditions ar¢ cxpected. This determination will be made by the F1S.

"C. Geotextile materials aro to be deployed using methods that wiil not damage the
material. The material will be visually inspected during deployment, and any
faulty or unsatisfaciory areas will be marked for corrective action. '

D.  Temporary sand bags arc to bo used to prevent material uplift and movement from

winds during geotextile {nsalletion. The number and location of sand bags will be

E. All folds and excessive wrinkles are to bc removed prior to sewing adjacent panels
together.

F. On slopes, the geotextile shall be anchored at the top and unrolled down the slopes

08/26/98 12:47 TX/RX NO.7654 P.002 )
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Page Two:

Installation {nstructions:

n.

1v.

MATERIAL SEAMING:

A

Ficld seams are to be made sewhn toﬁet}wr using sewing machines snd thread
specially adapted for this purpose.

Adjacent panels src to be overlapped & minimum of six inches, and sown together.
A sewing crew ig to consist of a sewing machine operator gmd at lease one assistant

to help nlign the materinls. The machine operator and assistant are to inspedt
opposite sides of the seam for dropped or incorrect stitches.

Seams shall be sewn utilizing one or two rows of stisching. Bach row shall consist
of 4 to 7 stitches per inch.

And damaged aveas of the geotextile are to e patohed wit has additions! layer of

gootaxtile material. The patch is to overlap the damaged arcaby & minimum of six
inches on sach side, and is to be heat bonded to the rain layer of geotextile.

Thread should be of cantrasting cotor o the fabric to facilitate seam inspection.

The installer shall ensure that no soil materialg are present within seams or
overlaps. '

Mwmm

The ficld i.nstaumon-superinwndmt (F1S) will muintain the following
Documentation on & daily basis:

1. Log of job activitics, including number of personnel, weather conditions,
and quantity of geotextile deployed.

- 2. Listing of material placed, including pane! size and location, and a ¢ross

reference of panel nurobers to roll nurmbers.
3. Listing of patches and repeairs, including location, and reason for the ropair.

At the completion of the project, the following documentation isto bc providead to
the owner or inspectot:

1. Copies of itomé 1,2, and 3 shove.
2. 1f required by the project apccifications, copies of metorial certifications
from the geotextile manufacturer.

TOTAL P.23

08/26/98 12:47 TX/RX NO.7654 P.003 B
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE
SUBMITTAL TRANSMITTAL FORM

Submittal No. | —~ <A

Submittal Desc.

Contract No.: C-206-89

Contractor Name: Waste Management. Inc. of Florida

Description-of Activity: Corl L. MNIMBELS
=t - S— : twy

Subcontractor or Supplier Name: //(/\/-(;//)440'6/07': /

Description of Material or Product:  (yep Suai74l YN

Specification Reference 924 4s —_— /.50

CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL CERTFICATION

The attached submijttal cpnforms to all requirements of the Contract Documents.

- ) ‘l' — 0
= V7! X-3/-78

.‘g- Contractor Re;?esentative Date

The attached submittal does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents,
_and ds such represents a substitution. The attached submittal includes the supporting
documentation and the additional information required for acceptance of substitutions

Authorized Contractor Representative : Date
COUNTY and/or ENGINEER ACCEPTANCE OF SUBMITTAL

ol No Exceptions Taken

Make Corrections Noted

Amend — Resubmit’

Rejected — Resubmit

{Initial One)

Remarks:

K Setsa =S 9-(-9 %

County or Engineer Representative Organization Date



GLOBEX ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT INC.

Material inventory sheet

Southeast Landfill, Tire Chip / Trench Project.

August 25, 1998

FAB ID. NUMBER ROLL NUMBER
1 61709/1440 21085282-04
2 61709/1440 21085282-09
3 61709/1440 21085282-10
4 61709/1440 21085282-02
5 61709/1440 21085282-01
6 61709/1440 - 21085282-03
7 61709/1440 21085282-08
8 61709/1440 21085282-06
9 61709/1440 21085282-07 .
10 61709/1440 21085282-05
11 61709/1440 21085288-02
12 61709/1440 21085288-05
13 61709/1440 21085288-07
14 .61709/1440 21085288-03
15 61709/1440 21085288-04
16 61709/1440 21085288-06
17 61709/1440 21085288-01
18 - 61709/1440 21085274-01
19 61709/1440 21085274-03
20 61709/1440 21085274-02

Twenty rolls of Geo-textile delivered to the Southeast landfill for ERC General Contracting Services
Inc. for use in the construction of the tire chip trenches. The roll numbers indicated are from the
labeling on the actual rolls themselves and have not been compared to the shipping ticket.



CONTRACTORS REQUEST FOR INFORMATION RECE'VED

NO Z'Q) SEP -2 1998

OWNER: Hillsborough County No. Copies SCS"T’A“"QA

ENGINEER: SCS Engineers No. Copies 1

CONTRACTOR:_Waste Managment Inc. of Florida No. Copies 1

FIELD: : No. Copies

OTHER: No. Copies

PROJECT DATA TIRE cHips ¢ LCRG CONTRACT DATA

NAME: Permanent Pump Station B NUMBER:

LOCATION: Southeast County Landfsl .~ DATE:___ 9q-|- §&

OWNER: Hillsborough County DRAWING NO.:

OTHER: : SPEC. SECTION: O22.72.0
— 3.01 A

CONTRACTOR'S QUESTION:
- “ s ~ . .
 Eeaved) VRRIRNCE  oR /icEnSE SuﬁvE/a/{
FoR™ “jRENCH /;n;/auT. ConT2pcIoR__ gritC Loy
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[ \
oL £ Z}\/W{VB DATE: ”\_’IIO\%
\V

ENGINEERS REPLY:

ZM&W/’ may o Mmqﬁ/z/uec/ /«/ o Covctrachor,
., e (o Boecdor s MWMZZL +2

Hdat e
Provide go-—puilf ,a,,,zzﬁzeaﬂ b4 _q. regs) fered fad? =,
s reguired_iaSectitaszrdb s S0 E). e

BY:%M A DATE: ?/3/1/79
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( Posi-it™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 l# ofpages ¢ ¢

FIELD ORDER NO: __ To M . from,

Co c
OWNER: Ry, Coonly e pohs 9:3! _Che eE L
ENGINEER: SCS Engineers ‘ -
CONTRACTOR: _wWwa¢ Fax ¥ Fax #
HELD:
OTHER: __ No. Copies
PROJECT DATA ' CONTRACT DATA
NAME: LS | pPradE MOTS NUMEER: 6. - 2o~ D9
LOCATION: Sc of DATE: -+
OWNER: Vi . CoudTy DRAWING NO.: _ 2 o€ 4o
OTHER: TIRE  TeSNCWT= SPECIFICATION SECTION: 0%220

You are hereby directed 1o execute ,promptly, this Field Order which interprets the Caatract
Documents or autharizes minor changes in the Work without change in the Contrast Sum or
Ceontract Time.

If yeu (Contractart zonsider that a change in the Contract Sum or Contract Time is required, please
submit an itemized proposal to the Eagineer, immediately. If the proposal is found to be
satisTactory and in proper order, this Field Order shall be superceeded by a Change Order.

DESCRIPTION of WORK

THis, ploTics ) T PRoVIOE. CC ARy F-‘«m‘nnnl TC 56cﬂo:~J
DI ParT Soz (F) Receromld opend  TRENCAES.

S CEFoy TREN LTS, ke it HAdE REEIEDS i PPCD Tl
ARE __ NeTT Ao WED  oPEn _ oJEanlais., . TRAWCHED, TuAr-  jadE
NeTT  AECE NI e PPES TIRES ARE MolE= T2 aoPSH

DS MASRTT  Hoewed&  uMOSe Ng CURC IA BRI CET, e, Y

RS AUnUD  of3N OISR A S ESTND.

by:  [Ked Db DATE; __9-i1-9§9
REPLY:
BY: DATE:

References or Attachments
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Lave
TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD Ceo
—e——
Job No.: 0995029.23  Date: _August 27, 1998 By: Karl Schmit
Person (c;Iled, calling): _Matt Mathews Time: __10:00 am
Representing: ~ City:
Subject: _Tire Trenches Tel. No.:

Items Discussed:

Matt called with Greg Walk (WMIF) to discuss the initial trenching excavation activities.

WMIF started with trench No. 17, and excavated to the clays on both ends of the trench. The clay

elevation is approximately as depicted in the design drawing.

We discussed how the trench does not flow towards the PPS-B at this time, but the way in which

The trenches are shown in the drawing is correct.

The top of clay controls the trench invert elevations at the ends, and then the trench bottom slopes

continuously between the two end points.

If the clay elevation is discovered to be in excess of 12 inches from the design drawing, SCS should be

contacted to evaluate the trench configuration.

cc:  MHT Moo Signature: /Z‘Soé\__@.




SEP—-13Z2-98 @9:41 amM GLOEBEX , S61 637 7663

SCS ENGINEERS FIELD CONVERSATION LOG
PROJECT: smnggg_g__g_ogmy_ Longtill Projuct number: 0955029 23

Owner: Mulaborough County Contracior: Waste Mansgement Ing.

Present: Mart Marthews, HCSWMD; Grea Walk, WL, Jerry Pindcr, ERC: Jerry Eversst,

Globex: 1 arcy Ruiz, SCS.

Subject: Phases V and VI Tite Tranch Construction and CQA

Date : Seprember 8, 1558

Description of Agtivity / ltems discussed:

¢ Contirrred 1nat Glabax wi!l providy a songtruction repurt 1o include doily notes,
photographs, as-byiks, and cenification.

¢ Confirmed that Globex is gstting coples of approved submittals from the Comractur.

*+ Discussed the cesign intani for the tire trenches alavations. We¢ egreed that both of
the consvuction methods discussed would meet the design intent.

. Locato both ends and provide constant sigpe as noted by SCS on the
excavaticn plan subhniittal ur

- Lecate both ends and construct the trench 4 inches abuve the existing
clevation of the phosphatie clays as shown on the drawings. I adsition.
when this method iz used, the Contractor sgreed to provide elevation at
middi2 points when there is 4 significant change in sicpe at no udditional
enst Lo the County.

¢ Discussed the dasign intont ior tha connection to the existing gravel wenches.: The
Contractor agroed to remove the tilter Tabric where 'the trenchies cannect and provide
a minimum 12 inches ovarlap with the new trench tatric at no additiznat cost to the
County (including Phase V). The intant ie to providd unimpeded flow betwenn the
tenches fi.e., tire chios to graval).

* QGlobex raceived a copy of tne construction Drawing 4 af 4 as rmodified Ly FDEP
request during the permit process. '

FOLLOW UP REQUIRED . __ Nane

Field Representative;

— Dute: (é [g[ gﬂ
cc: Matt Matthews, HCSWMD ‘

John Wang, WMI '



Page 2 of 2

Date: 10/22/98 Time: 06:22:13

From: Jerry L. Pinder To: Greg Walk

QUANTITY CALCULATIONS FROM REGISTERED AS-BUILT AUTOCADD FILE

TRENCH # LENGTH
1 342.7
2 609
3 393.6
4 291.8
6 330.8
6 2694
7 3168
8 389.6
9 379.8

10 492.9
11 413.7
12 4121
13 448.7
14 341.3
16 329.1
16 300.6
17 2476
18 188
19 386.7
TOTALS 6,782.9

DEPTH

NN MM RNDRMDMNMMDRDPDRPNDDRODRNMDRODRRDPDRPODDR

=
O
—
X

CF
1,370.8
2,036.0
1,674.0
1,167.2
1,323.2
1,077.6
1,267.2
1,668.0
1,619.2
1,971.6
1,664.8
1,648.4
1,794.8
1,366.2
1,316.4
1,202.4

990.0
762.0
1,642.8

27,131.6

CcY
60.8
76.4
68.3
43.2
49.0
39.9
46.9
67.7
66.3
73.0
61.3
61.1
66.6
60.6
48.8
44.6
36.7
27.9
67.1

1,004.9

P.002

TX/RX NO.7921

10/22/98 09:28



The trench is excavated using a track hoe to the top of
clay. Sand is pushed back in the trench over the top of
clay to meet the 4 in. requirement.




While the trench is excavated, the geotextile roll is
prepared to be unrolled over the trench opening.




Geotextile roll is unrolled over the open trench and
geotextile formed in the trench.




Geotextile is positioned in the trench such that adequate
material on both sides of the trench is available for
overlap.




Tire chips are placed in the trench using a loader. The
loader is positioned such that tire chips directly fall over
the geotextile in the trench.




The excess tire chips are shoveled off from the geotextile
on the two sides to the trench center.




Portable pump is used to dewater the trench before
geotextile and tire chips placed in the trench.




The overlaps are pulled together to close the exposed
surface of tire chips and to meet the minimum 24 in.
overlap requirement.



Geotextile overlap is held in place by placing piles of
sand along the overlap.




Geotextile is carefully wrapped at the two ends of the
trench to prevent sand migration into the tire chips.

10




The closing of overlap takes place in segments.

11




Sand is carefully placed over the overlap to maintain

overlap in position.

12




Geotextile at gravel trenches is opened to connect tire
chips to gravel for hydraulic connection between the
trenches.

13



Wood posts are installed at the two ends of the trench
with elevation of the top of clay and top of tire chips
marked on them.

14



Sand is pushed by dozer over the completed trench.

15



